BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

36 EAST SEVENTH STREET
SUITE 1510
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255

TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL - records@utc.wa.gov
AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

December 12, 2016

Mr. Steven V. King, Executive Director

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission,
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive, S.W.

P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Attn: Filing Center

Re: Docket No. UE-161123

Dear Mr. King:

Enclosed please find the original and six (6) copies of THE KROGER CO. ON BEHALF FRED MEYER
STORES AND QUALITY FOOD CENTERS’ ANSWER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF NORTHWEST AND INTERMOUNTAIN POWER PRODUCERS
COALITION. Please note that we also filed the above via electronic mail on same date.

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been electronically served.
Please place this document of file.

Very Jruly Yours,

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

MLKkew
Enclosures
cc: Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND : DOCKET NO. UE-161123
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION :
Complainant : ANSWER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
Vs. : ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF
: NORTHWEST AND INTERMOUNTAIN
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. : POWER PRODUCERS COALITION
Respondent :

Pursuant to Washington Administrative Code 480-07-810(3), Kroger Co. submits this Answer in Support
of the Petition for Administrative Review of an Interlocutory Order Denying Intervention of the Northwest and

Intermountain Power Producers Coalition (“NIPPC”).

Kroger supports NIPPC’s Petition and agrees with NIPPC that the Commission and parties will benefit
from NIPPC’s participation in the proceeding. NIPPC’s members are active participants in the Pacific Northwest
and Western energy markets and would bring expertise in identifying issues faced by power suppliers and retail
wheeling customers. Granting the intervention of NIPPC is in the public interest because the input of NIPPC

could contribute to a more successfully designed Schedule 451.

DATED this 12" day of December, 2016.

Respegtfully submitted,

N

Kurt J. Bzgf]m, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255  Fax: 513-421-2764
E-mail: kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn @ BKLlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR THE KROGER CO.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the parties listed on the attached Certificate of Service by

regular U.S. mail and electronic mail (when available) this 12® day of Dggembef, 2016.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
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PARTIES’ REPRESENTATIVES
DOCKET UE-161123
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10885 NE 4" Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004

Puget Sound Energy
Ken Johnson, Director — Rates &
Regulatory Affairs

P.O. Box 97034, PSE-08N
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734

PSE Data Requests

Will Einstein

PARTY REPRESENTATIVE PHONE E-MAIL
PSE Jason Kuzma 425-635-1416 ikuzma@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP

Ken.s.johnson@pse.com

psedrs@perkinscoie.com

Will.einstein@pse.com

Staff

Christopher M. Casey
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-0128

360-664-1189

ccasey{@utc.wa.gov

Jennifer Snyder
Regulatory Analyst
Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission

1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Jeff Roberson
Assistant Attorney General

Sally Brown
Senior Assistant Attorney General and
Division Chief

Krista Gross
Legal Assistant

Betsy DeMarco
Legal Assistant

360-664-1311

isnyder@utc.wa.gov

jroberso/aute.wa.gov

sbrown@utc.wa.gov

kgross@utc.wa.gov

bdemarco(@utc.wa.gov

Public Counsel

Lisa W. Gafken

206-464-6595
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Assistant Attorney General

Washington Attorney General’s Office

Public Counsel Unit
800 5% Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188

Carla Colamonici

PCCseaef(qjate. wa.
carlac(@atg.wa.cov

Regulatory Analyst

Mary Kimball Maryk2@atg.wa.gov

Regulatory Analyst

Chanda Mak chandam(@atg.wa.gov

Legal Assistant
Microsoft Corp. | Liz Thomas 206-370-7631 Liz.thomas(@k!gates.com

K&L Gates LLP

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98104-1158

Benjamin A. Mayer 206-370-8074 Ben.mayer(@klgates.com

Irene Plenefisch irenep@microsoft.com
ICNU Tyler C. Pepple 503-241-7242 tep@dvelaw.com

Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204

Bradley Mullins brmullins@mwanalvtics.com
The Energy Simon J. ffitch 206-669-8197 simon@ffitchlaw.com
Project Attorney at Law

321 High School Rd. NE

Suite D3, Box No. 383

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Shawn Collins Shawn_collins@oppco.org

The Energy Project

Carol Baker carol@ttitchlaw.com

Legal Assistant
NWEC Joni Bosh 206-735-2720 joni@nwenergy.org

Wendy Gerlitz 503-236-6406 wendy@nwenergy,org
Wal-Mart Vicki M. Baldwin 801-532-1234 | vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

Parsons Behle & Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Steve Chriss Stephen.chriss@walmart.com
The Kroger Co. | Kurt J. Boehm 513-421-2255 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
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Cincinnati, OH 45202

Kevin C. Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com
Principal

Energy Strategies, LLC

215 So. State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Irion Sanger 503-756-7533 irion@sanger-law.com
Sanger Law, P.C.
1117 SE 53 Avenue
Portland, OR 97215

Sidney Villanueva sidney(@sanger-law.com

Robert Kahn rkahn@nippc.org




